

**This motion requires you to respond. Please see the Notice to Responding Party.**

John L. Fellows (4212) - jfellows@le.utah.gov  
Eric N. Weeks (7340) - eweeks@le.utah.gov  
Thomas R. Vaughn (10340) - tomvaughn@le.utah.gov  
Michael Curtis (15115) - michaelcurtis@le.utah.gov  
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH AND GENERAL COUNSEL  
Utah State Capitol Complex, House Building, Suite W210  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5210  
Telephone: 801-538-1032

*Counsel for Legislative Defendants*

---

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,  
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  
UTAH, MORMON WOMEN FOR  
ETHICAL GOVERNMENT, STEFANIE  
CONDIE, MALCOLM REID, VICTORIA  
REID, WENDY MARTIN, ELEANOR  
SUNDWALL, JACK MARKMAN, and  
DALE COX,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UTAH STATE LEGISLATURE; UTAH  
LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING  
COMMITTEE; SENATOR SCOTT  
SANDALL, in his official capacity;  
REPRESENTATIVE BRAD WILSON, in his  
official capacity; SENATOR J. STUART  
ADAMS, in his official capacity; and  
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR DEIDRE  
HENDERSON, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

**LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS AND  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Case No: 220901712

Honorable Dianna Gibson

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**SUMMARY OF RELIEF REQUESTED AND GROUNDS FOR RELIEF ..... 1**

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND RULE 12(b) STANDARD ..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 5**

**I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS THAT PRESENT NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS. .... 5**

        A. The Utah Constitution places the authority and discretion for redistricting solely with the Legislature. .... 6

        B. There are no judicially discoverable or manageable standards for providing Plaintiffs’ requested relief.....10

**II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANTS’ UTAH LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING COMMITTEE, SENATOR SCOTT SANDALL, SPEAKER WILSON, AND PRESIDENT ADAMS. .... 14**

        A. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim because the Committee and Individual Legislative Defendants are unable to act on the Legislature’s behalf to provide the relief Plaintiffs seek. ....14

        B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim because Individual Legislative Defendants are immune from claims related to their actions as legislators. ....15

**III. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE UTAH CONSTITUTION AGAINST LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS. .... 17**

        A. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim because the relief they seek is barred by the separation of powers doctrine.....18

        B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the Utah Constitution because the constitution does not guarantee a beneficial political outcome for a given political affiliation and does not prohibit drawing districts in a way that may impact the political power of a political party. ....20

            (1) Count One fails to state a claim upon which relief may be granted under article I, section 17 of the Utah Constitution. ....20

            (2) Count Two fails to state a claim under article I, sections 2 and 24 of the Utah Constitution.....22

            (3) Count Three fails to state a claim under article I, sections 1 and 15 of the Utah Constitution.....26

            (4) Count Four fails to state a claim under article IV, section 2 of the Utah Constitution.....27

        C. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under article I, section 2 and article VI, section 1 of the Utah Constitution. ....28

**CONCLUSION ..... 32**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*2BD Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. County Comm’rs*, 896 F.Supp. 528 (D. Md. 1995) ..... 16

*Am. Bush v. City of S. Salt Lake*, 2006 UT 40, 140 P.3d 1235 ..... 27

*Am. W. Bank Members, L.C. v. State*, 2014 UT 49, 342 P.3d 224..... 3

*Anderson v. Cook*, 102 Utah 265, 130 P.2d 278 (1942) ..... 21, 22

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 6, 7, 10

*Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Utah v. State*, 779 P.2d 634 (Utah 1989)..... 23, 26

*Carter v. Lehi City*, 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141 ..... 29, 30

*Cook v. Bell*, 2014 UT 46, 344 P.3d 634 ..... 27

*Davis v. Bandemer*, 478 U.S. 109 (1986) ..... 25, 26

*Dombrowski v. Eastland*, 387 U.S. 82 (1967) ..... 16

*Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund*, 421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... 16

*Gallivan v. Walker*, 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069..... 23, 30

*Grant v. Herbert*, 2019 UT 42, 449 P.3d 141 ..... 30

*Harper v. Hall*, 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022) ..... 6

*In re Childers-Gray*, 2021 UT 13, 487 P.3d 96..... 6, 7

*In re Grand Jury*, 821 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 16

*Johnson v. Johnson*, 2010 UT 28, 234 P.3d 1100..... 5

*Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n*, 967 N.W.2d 469 (Wis. 2021) ..... 12, 13, 27

*Koerber v. Mismash*, 2013 UT App 266, 315 P.3d 1053..... 4, 25

*League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth*, 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)..... 6

*Marylanders For Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer*, 144 F.R.D. 292 (D. Md. 1992)..... 16

*Moore v. Harper*, 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)..... 10

*Oakwood Vill. LLC v. Albertsons, Inc.*, 2004 UT 101, 104 P.3d 1226..... 3

*Parkinson v. Watson*, 4 Utah 2d 191, 291 P.2d 400 (1955)..... 9, 19

*Radogno v. Ill. State Bd. Of Elections*, No. 11-CV-04884, 2011 WL 5025251 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 21, 2011)..... 27

*Riddle v. Perry*, 2002 UT 10, 40 P.3d 1128..... 16

*Rucho v. Common Cause*, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) ..... passim

*Salt Lake City v. State*, 2020 UT 27, 466 P.3d 158..... 3

*Schlitz v. Commonwealth of Virginia*, 854 F.2d 43 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 16

*Skokos v. Corradini*, 900 P.2d 539 (Utah Ct. App. 1995) ..... 6

*South Salt Lake City v. Maese*, 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 1092 ..... 4

*State v. Anderson*, 910 P.2d 1229, 1238 (Utah 1996)..... 17

*State v. Angilau*, 2011 UT 3, 245 P.3d 745..... 23, 26

*State v. Canton*, 2013 UT 44, 308 P.3d 517 ..... 25

*State v. Daniels*, 2002 UT 2, 40 P.3d 611 ..... 16

*State v. Drej*, 2010 UT 35, 233 P.3d 476..... 18

<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	16
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972) .....	16
<i>Utah Power &amp; Light Co. v. Provo City</i> , 94 Utah 203, 74 P.2d 1191 (1937).....	30
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	5, 8, 11, 12
<i>Wood v. Univ. of Utah Med. Ctr.</i> , 2002 UT 134, 67 P.3d 436.....	16

**Constitutional Provisions**

Utah Const. art. I, § 1 .....	20, 26
Utah Const. art. I, § 2 .....	2, 20, 23, 29
Utah Const. art. I, § 15 .....	20, 26
Utah Const. art. I, § 17 .....	20, 21
Utah Const. art. I, § 24 .....	20, 23
Utah Const. art. IV, § 2 .....	20, 27
Utah Const. art. V, § 1 .....	18
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1 .....	2, 7, 30
Utah Const. art. VI, § 8 .....	15
Utah Const. art. IX, § 1 .....	passim
Utah Const. art. IX, § 2 .....	19
Utah Const. art. XXIII .....	29

**Rules**

Utah R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 3
Utah R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 3

**Treatises**

<i>Statutes subject to amendment—Acts enacted by initiative and referendum</i> , 1A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 22:6 (7th ed.).....	31
William M. Howard, <i>Construction and Application of Federal and State Constitutional and Statutory Speech or Debate Provisions</i> , 24 A.L.R. 6th 255 (2013).....	16

**Other Authorities**

National Archives and Records Administration, <i>The Founding Fathers: Massachusetts</i> , Mar. 5, 2018.....	8
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Creation of Redistricting Commissions</i> , Dec. 10, 2021 .....	9
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Redistricting Systems: A 50-State Overview</i> .....	8
Proceedings and Debates of the Convention Assembled to Adopt a Constitution for the State of Utah, Day 19 (Mar. 22, 1895) .....	8
Proceedings and Debates of the Convention Assembled to Adopt a Constitution for the State of Utah, Day 22 (Mar. 25, 1895) .....	21

**This motion requires you to respond. Please see the Notice to Responding Party.**

Defendants Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative Redistricting Committee, Senator Scott Sandall, Representative Brad Wilson (“Speaker Wilson”), and Senator Stuart Adams (“President Adams”) (collectively, “Legislative Defendants”), by and through their undersigned counsel, respectfully move the Court to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint under Rule 12(b)(1) and (b)(6).
